

















































































































9. Ensure the manual fresh air panel is closed tight and that the warning label is in place on the unit.

Figure 6.19 Warning Label

WARNING
ADVERTENCIA

FRESH AIR VENT MUST BE CLOSED WHEN
CONTROLLED ATMOSPHERE IS ACTIVE

LAVENTILA DE AIRE FRESCO DEBE ESTAR CERRADA
CUANDO EL CONTROL DE ATMOSFERA ESTA ACTIVO

10. Check air tightness of the box following the Box Checkout/Leak Test procedure. Refer to Section 6.11.1.
The box must meet or exceed the air tightness requirement.

11. Load cargo, install the new curtain and select the desired O, and CO, levels via Code Select Cd43 “FrESh”
modes. Refer to Section 4.5.1.

12. Immediately after the cargo is loaded it is recommended to perform a second leak test on the box.

6.11 Container Preparation

Check the rear container doors and door handles for proper operating condition. Check for proper installation of
labels on the container and refrigeration unit. Always visually check the inside of the container for occupants prior
to closing the doors.

6.11.1 Box Checkout/Leak Test

ee
E‘J Video available in the Mobile Version

When using the XtendFRESH system, the box must conform to leak rates in order to maintain control of the O, and
CO, setpoints. The minimal box requirement is a pressure decay of 2 inch WG (50mm) to 1 inch WG (25mm) of
eight minutes or more for a 40 foot container and four minutes or more for a 20 foot container. It is recommended
that it be checked prior to the voyage.

To perform this check some units may be equipped with two pressure connection ports on the front of the unit. If
the ports are not available then a Manual Fresh Air panel (part number 79-04098-00) with two Schrader ports
should be installed.

Figure 6.20 Container Leakage Test Ports

* If ports are not available on Unit
then replace Manual Fresh Air
panel disc with a disc that has
pressure decay ports.
(PN: 79-04098-00)

Port Location
(Not available on all Units)

One of the ports is connected to a pressurized air supply and the other is connected to a Magnehelic pressure
gauge. The pressure gauge monitors the container leakage rate.

6-13 T-366



Prior to performing the leak test:
» Seal the floor drains with plugs

+ Ensure the unit condensate drain line is filled with water

* Ensure the air makeup panel is tightly closed

* Insert plug in drain hose. Install container curtain at the rear door
+ Seal the door shut

When installing the door curtain (part number 76-50036-01), place the curtain around the door and seal the curtain
along the top and sides of the box and close the door. The curtain should be visible throughout the perimeter of the
doors. Tape may be used to assist in holding the curtain in position. Always use a new curtain as a small rip in the
curtain can result in a failure of the test.

After connecting the gauges, turn on the air supply and regulate the air pressure to 40-60 psi. When the Magnehe-
lic gauge reads 2.5 inches of water gauge, shut off the air supply. Do not exceed 3.0 inches of WG.

Monitor the Magnehelic pressure gauge for the drop in air pressure in the container. When the Magnehelic pres-
sure gauge reads 2 inches, start a timer. When the Magnehelic pressure gauge reads 1 inch of WG, stop timing.
The amount of time expired should be no less than eight minutes or more for a 40 foot container and four minutes
or more for a 20 foot container. If it is less than the required time (i.e six minutes), then the container needs to be
checked for leaks.

Figure 6.21 Magnehelic Gauge (Kit # 07-00177-20)

I start Timer*
Check Container * art limer

for Leaks

Shut Off Air Supply

* 40’ Container - at least 8 minutes
20’ Container - at least 4 minutes

External Checks:

Check for leaks with the following recommended checks. Re-pressurize the container to 2 inches water gauge and
look for leaks at the following areas using soapy water (mixture of dish detergent and water) looking for bubbles.

» Inspect evaporator unit access panels. Check gasket is properly in place. Tighten access panel bolts to 60
inch-Ibs. and caulk if necessary.

* Inspect at condensate drain outlet line. If leaking, complete other checks and re-inspect internally.
* Inspect unit/container box joints. Caulk if necessary.
* Inspect the through-wire bulkhead connections. Secure and caulk if required.

* Inspect the container floor drains under container (if accessible). If leaking, complete external checks and
reinspect internally.

* Inspect the rear door seals. Ensure curtain is properly installed (curtain should be visible throughout the
perimeter of the doors). Remove an install new curtain. De-pressurize the container prior to opening the con-
tainer.

* Ensure manual fresh air panel is equipped with collars (Part # 79-04064-00).

T-366 6-14



Figure 6.22 Fresh Air Panel Collars

Fresh Air Panel ) Collars

Internal Checks:
Remove pressure within the container and perform inspections at the following locations.
* Inspect curtain for any rips. Replace curtain

* Inspect the container floor drains. Ensure they are properly sealed. Standard drains can not be used.

* Inspect condensate drain outlet line. Confirm drain line is filled with water.

* Inspect for any internal wall damage. Repair and caulk as required

* Inspect floor to side wall joint, floor to front bulkhead joint for any damage. Repair and caulk as required

On completion of the checks and any associated repairs it is recommended that the unit be tested again to verify it
that it now meets the required level.

6.11.2 Initialize XtendFRESH Atmospheric Conditions

The purpose of this procedure is to create optimal conditions that have been studied and shown to slow the ripen-
ing cycle of some commodities by the use of nitrogen (N,) and carbon dioxide (CO,) gas cylinders.

Procedure:
1. Open the manual fresh air vent to allow for charging of gas.

If unit is equipped with a Vent Position Sensor (VPS):

a. Bring up Cd43 on the display and set to Off mode to disable all XtendFRESH operations.
b. Bring up Cd45.

c. Open the manual fresh air vent until the display reads 10 CFM.
If unit is not equipped with a Vent Position Sensor (VPS):

a. Open the manual fresh air vent until the indicator points to approximately 9 CFM.

Do not inject gas into the container unless the manual fresh air vent is opened. Damage to the
unit and risk of personal injury exists if a pressure relief pathway is not established.

2. Enable Purge mode using Cd43. This is done to establish the amount of time to purge the unit of O, and
CO,. Refer to Section 4.5 for procedure.

If not using Purge mode, the CO, and O, levels can be viewed in Cd44.
Purge mode is now active.

4. To establish the proper level of O, in the unit, charge with N, gas. Connect the hose from the N, regulator to
the unit equipped gas injection port. Then, start releasing N, gas until the O, levels reach the desired level.

6-15 T-366



NOTE

If injection pressure is too high, then there is a risk of clearing the unit defrost condensate trap. If this
happens, the condensate trap will need to be refilled with water. If condensate trap has been cleared
of water, then a leak exists that will hinder atmosphere control.

To establish the proper level of CO, in the unit, charge with CO, gas. Connect the purging hose to the CO,
regulator. After injection, the sensor may read much lower than this for at least a half hour.

NOTE
Increasing the CO, pressure too high will run the risk of freezing the regulator. Due to mixing and sen-
sor lag, the CO,, level will continue to rise for some time after stopping the CO, regulator.

Once the Purge mode timer is expired, remove the gas injection hose connections and close the manual
fresh air vent. If gas concentrations reach desired levels prior to the timer expiring, set Purge mode in Cd43
to OFF prior to closing the manual fresh air vent. When the timer is expired or Purge mode is set to OFF to
disable it, the unit will revert to Fresh mode using the setpoints entered for Purge mode.

6.12 Container Curtain

Potential hazardous atmosphere and low oxygen levels inside the container, ventilate before
entering. Stay away from doors while venting. Refer to Section 4.7.

Eﬂ Video available in the Mobile Version

6.12.1
1.
2.
3.

Installing the Curtain
Open the rear doors of the container.
Use a new curtain.

Fully unfold the door curtain package and hold it up to the container opening. Tape maybe be used to assist
holding the curtain in position.

Place curtain around door and seal curtain along top and sides of box. Install in track if available.

5. Close the rear doors of the container.

T-366



SECTION 7
ELECTRICAL WIRING SCHEMATIC AND DIAGRAMS

7.1 Introduction

HTM

This section contains the Electrical Schematics and Wiring Diagrams for a basic unit with XtendFRES Con-

trolled Atmosphere option.

Refer to the Operation and Service manual for your particular unit for actual schematic and wiring diagram informa-
tion on components outside the XtendFRESH option.

7_1 T-366



T-366

Figure 7.1

PIDs lower than NT2570 - Schematic and Wiring Diagram

A B C D E F G H J K L M N P
r-—-——>~>—»7>"—"~""~""~""""™""~>""~>""™>"&«~"®"«/‘“~"®*"«™=">""~*""™>"&”™="*"™>""™""™""™>"™""™>"™"™""™""”™"">""™""™""™"™"™7 -
| 4605é*60 |
| 380-3-50 |
} POWER PLUG - PB }
X1
| L] A |1 ]RT ¢ B —I 1 |
FX2
| 12| B | 2|52 ¢+ wir —) T2 |
| Py REEFER CONTROL BOX |
| 3| C|3|T3 €~ RED —  — |
} E|6R }
| |
| |
| |

G Le—swl

-
e
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I XTENDFRESH
} CONTROL BOX
| 22000pF
| R1
} Xs 6800

r
} Al u AZ
| XF
| il
| Bl
|
| —
|
|
|
|
|
| L
| XH
| LA
| A2 Al
b 4
XLV|: :|
e TP
° =z
2 m
G c
—>
AIM
© 0
% [
EIE
@ =
@
=
—
12345 1314 15 20 1 4 u_‘_‘_‘_‘_‘
K 12[2[1 [«] 6]5[4]3[2][1 4]s[2]1
7910111221 28| |56 8 KA KB KC KD
ML3 CONTROLLER
(LOCATED WITHIN REEFER g€ L S T w X EC
CONTROL BOX) 1 1
2 (ORANGE)
3
‘ (WHITE)
[ NI N
(N N N
A B JC
[N VL T
RACHERES] +‘ s ‘—
s[z]+]-
&— IN+
os |! osM
cos & N

ARTWORK
62—11776-ART1-S1-RD

PLATE
62—11776-00

7-2




Figure 7.2 PIDs lower than NT2570 - Schematic and Wiring Diagram (Page 2)

T-366

o)

E A>T 9AIX
x —H—sax
H N> 9ATIX
X M- anix

‘\xril/

—rx1 —

z
St
Z0
85k
S o .
> > zaTx Bl 5 gy
o - T LNIX— < = o = o = S o o S| o
) BEEE: B I = I = S P
< o ayl za1x EEEE vwwwwwmeK
M > ZA mwzsL A71234ss7597
o o o dddd 7o 4
- & eARX—]
AR —
o -enax
I ¢!
1<
0 &= CHYX:
& TaHx— >
—<bianx—| % O
T A/ [ m
zv_’Nwau o
[
ST LSIX _ HH H N %
B i+ 8 Z =
bl =
© O
> 3

xHVT F—XTH1—

=5 O
ana () (DT
26
&

7-3

GRN
; WHT

LK COSH
; RED.
OSM
\

RED
BLK
BLK
RED

2

i ERKCDA Etbem
x —xsA2 —|

&

XR1—]

—ECS3 —>1
|, —ECX1 ——>2
Pty —+>3
| —wcs —L>4
|, — ECT1 — <A &Y
p— kD4 —Ha
|— ECL3—L<o <L BB

o)

X3
FX4

®
&&

@@ —XLVB
Il

‘iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiJ

—_—————————

Qodo
| [—xczn 5
XLVE— g %58
Koxive ° —xTx2 N 7 7
xczpP %
L—
/xnﬁ‘é > X —2r XR2N
| ~xHA2- x £ 0] &
£ %) % o o
@ | [ : ]
@ @ —xLv2 @ XR2P Eﬂ
[—xcin 2 we
g XR1 34
| -xstL1 ‘\@ @‘wxzw/wvﬁxm £ 7 Pi
N-xsL2 3 7 =
AHV | o s &
\x.ﬂuU@ Xy HMHW 2 2 wl
xLva r— 8 X % XR1P 4
NSOV ) .@ | —Fx3 = p p & i
3
3
Ki
&
mm
m&
-~ - - __ _ _|




Figure 7.3 PIDs lower than

NT2570 - Legend

T-366

_———— — — — — — — — — — —
LEGEND
NOTES:
1. COMPONENTS OUTLINED BY PHANTOM LINE ( =— = — — )INDICATES OPTIONAL OR FIELD ZONE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
INSTALLED EQUIPMENT. cte AM — AUTOFRESH INTERFAGE MODULE
CONTROLLER OPERATION D2 cB1 — CIRCUIT BREAKER 450 V.
c23 cos — CO2 SENSOR
1. XTENDFRESH MODE:
PRESS THE CODE SELECT KEY AND BY USING THE UP OR DOWN onez EXLOXEXS. _ FuseE — XTENDFRESH
ARROW KEYS SELECT CD43 AND PRESS ENTER - FX4,FX5,Fx8
PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO SELECT E23 as — 02 SENSOR
"XTEND”, "OFF”" OR "TEST" MODES. G23 osm — 02 SENSOR AMPLIFIER
2. GAS SET POINT SELECTION: 62 e — UNIT PHASE CONTACTOR
WHEN XTEND IS DISPLAYED IN THE RIGHT WINDOW AND FLASHING, J1o,L10 R1,R2 — RESISTOR
PRESS ENTER. SCROLL UP OR DOWN TO SET THE GAS SET PQOINTS AND —
PRESS ENTER. EACH TIME BOTH CO2 AND 02 SETPOINTS MUST BE 2 b SENSOR SWITCH MODULE
ENTERED. cil4 ™ — TEST POINT
M18 VPS — VENT POSITION SENSOR
* ;;EQSMCE)VSTEER AND SCROLL TO ACCESS “TEST® OR “CAL” MODES. WHEN i e T XTENDFRESH ADSORS HEATER
"TEST” IS DISPLAYED PRESS ENTER AND THE FRESH AR SOLENd\DS T2 XB1 — XTENDFRESH DESORB BLOWER (FAN) 1
WILL OPEN FOR 8 SECONDS THEN THE SCRUBBER WILL TURN ON FOR T2 XB2 — XTENDFRESH DESORB BLOWER (FAN) 2
B0 SECONDS. J9 Xc1 — CAPACITOR 1
4. TEST MODE (GAS SENSOR CALIBRATION): Lo xc2 — CAPACITOR 2
ENSURE CONTAINER IS EMPTY AND ATMOSPHERE IS FRESH INSIDE, R4 XDH — XTENDFRESH DESORB HEATER
WHEN "CAL" IS DISPLAYED PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO "COCAL" OR G11.,M8 XF — XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR CONTACTOR
"AIRCL". PRESS ENTER TOD SELECT THE SENSOR TO CALIBRATE. PRESS T8 XF1 — XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR SOLENQID 1
ENTER AND HOLD FOR APPROX 10 SECONDS WHEN “EPTY BOX” IS _
DISPLAYED TO INITIATE CALIBRATION. AT ANY TIME PRESS AND HOLD ™ X2 XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR SOLENOID 2
THE CODE SELECT KEY TO ABORT THE SENSOR CALIBRATION. G13.K5L5 XH — XTENDFRESH HEATER CONTACTOR
CALIBRATION WILL LAST FOR UP TO 10 MINUTES, AFTER WHICH THE XHV  — XTENDFRESH HIGH VOLTAGE CONNECTOR
DISPLAY WILL SHOW "PASS™ OR "FAIL". E14.NB.NTONI3 XLV — XTENDFRESH LOW VOLTAGE CONNECTOR
5. VEW GAS LEVELS: 48 XR1 — XTENDFRESH RECTIFIER 1
SELECT CODE 44 AND PRESS ENTER TO VIEW CURRENT CO2 AND 02 XR2 — XTENDFRESH RECTIFIER 2
LEVELS IN THE CONTAINER. FIO,MIOMI1 XS — XTENDFRESH SCRUBBER CONTACTOR
T XSM — XTENDFRESH SCRUBBER MOTOR
F5 XT — XTENDFRESH TRANSFORMER (24VAC)
R13 XTs1 — XTENDFRESH THERMOSTAT 1
R13 XTS2  — XTENDFRESH THERMOSTAT 2
CIRCUIT PROTECTION RATING
FX1,FX2 [FERRAZ SHAWMUT, ATMRS 5 AMP
FX3,FX4 |BUSSMANN MDA—15—R (TIME—DELAY) | 15 AMP
FX5,FX6 |BUSSMANN MDL—5—R_(TIME—DELAY] 5 AMP
ARTWORK PLATE
KBZ*W 1776—ART3-S3—-RD 62—11776—01
- . - —— — — — — —




Figure 7.4 PIDs NT2570 and NT2617 - Schematic and Wiring Diagram

D e S e S S R S S
;7 460-3-60 —}
OR
| 380-3-50 |
} POWER PLUG o PB }
Fx1
| LA ]1]Rt - Bk — T 11 |
X2
| 12| B |2|s2 ¢ wHr — | ——n« T2 |
| A~ REEFER CONTROL BOX |
| Bslc|3|13 R0 —— A2 |
} £|er|G| L ¢ oan Ll }
| |
| |
| = |
- - J
I =]

XTENDFRESH
CONTROL BOX

il
A Uy 22000pF
R1

6800

‘L(ma'ﬂ)

=
N
=z
a8

123456[13 14
MA
79101112]21 28 6 8l

ML3 CONTROLLER
(LOCATED WITHIN REEFER
CONTROL BOX)

(BLACK)
ﬂﬂ
(ORANGE) o
(BLUE)  [=
~———— 1By

(YELLOW) [
(WHITE) [~
®D) = ss

\__62-11895-ART1-S1-RC| 62-11896-00

ARTWORK

TO REORDER SPECIFY: CTD P/N 79704087701/

T-366



o]

—ECS3 —>1
|, —ECX1 —>2

o~ ZVA‘ 8ATX
X —M—gnx
H N> 9ATX
X =M= anx

SCHEMATIC)

XBC
(CONTINUED ON
REEFER UNIT

2 | XDH2
XAH1

4 [xan2
XSM1
stszEczi

o
1v4|mwvaTn3xJ g8
S a>— zax I BRI
L>>] g EHEEE
z wv] Jfamenonoa
> N>— ZAIX- x x
7] - | Z| EEREE
X =i — g b &l [
% 2% ERRR

— €T SAHX—\]
@ 2¢T¢>Ix)
o> -chax
I ¢e¢!
1 << Q
19 &= SHYX:

@ Nz —
e Lax—|

GRD —

‘\xmi
|
xHvI \\@ @m\xj.:
5 V6 e e
|- xTHa—

XTENDFRESH
CONTROL BOX

GRN
; WHTI I

sk lcost
i REDl I
0sM
[

Figure 7.5 PIDs NT2570 and NT2617 - Schematic and Wiring Diagram (Page 2)

—_———— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

-

FEEEEEEEE
ER= I E
(ERELEE ® D
A Lﬁ% | g |
1738 |38 : ®&
o T ‘A\xaxml/
il il x e
s pty - Rt} 1
F}Q S 9o
= 2893 " s
L L \xm%‘@@x@ ;
V] N
X X
@O® |||
_ O® | e ]| !
= f—XC2N Py o
/xr<m\° p—xTx2 T 7 7
c g
Xcz2pP
/xﬂw‘é @ XFL1 XR2N
— 2 =
|~ xHA2-] iad g @ o4
&® | [ :
26 [ o ® e
XC1N g
_ |-xsL1 \@ @‘\xri)wxaxw < XR1 _
N\-xsL2 m 7 7 -
5 & X 4
|-xrR1P U@ @‘ XV XENP 3 2
WXMF‘A 2 I I
AXI>vao 4 x X XR1P
XLVB ] —Fx3 = ¥ ¥

7-6

PLATE
62-11896-00

ARTWORK
—11896—ART2-S2-RC

3

2ot

2:

1\

T-366



Figure 7.6 PIDs NT2570 and NT2617 - Legend

NOTES:

1. COMPONENTS OUTLINED BY PHANTOM LINE ( == e=e= e )INDICATES OPTIONAL OR FIELD
INSTALLED EQUIPMENT.

CONTROLLER OPERATION

XTENDFRESH MODE:

PRESS THE CODE SELECT KEY AND BY USING THE UP OR DOWN
ARROW KEYS SELECT CD43 AND PRESS ENTER

PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO SELECT

XTEND", "OFF" OR "TEST" MODES.

2. GAS SET POINT SELECTION:
WHEN XTEND IS DISPLAYED IN THE RIGHT WINDOW AND FLASHING,
PRESS ENTER. SCROLL UP OR DOWN TO SET THE GAS_SET POINTS AND
PRESS ENTER. EACH TIME BOTH CO2 AND 02 SETPOINTS MUST BE
ENTERED.

[

TEST MODE:
PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO ACCESS “TEST” OR "CAL" MODES. WHEN
“TEST” IS DISPLAYED PRESS ENTER AND THE FRESH AR SOLENOIDS
WILL OPEN FOR 8 SECONDS THEN THE SCRUBBER WILL TURN ON FOR
60 SECONDS.

»

TEST MODE (GAS SENSOR CALIBRATION):

ENSURE CONTAINER IS EMPTY AND ATMOSPHERE IS FRESH INSIDE,
WHEN “CAL" IS DISPLAYED PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO "COCAL" OR
"AIRCL". PRESS ENTER TO SELECT THE SENSOR TO CALIBRATE. PRESS
ENTER AND HOLD FOR APPROX 10 SECONDS WHEN *EPTY BOX" IS
DISPLAYED TO INITIATE CALIBRATION. AT ANY TIME PRESS AND HOLD
THE CODE SELECT KEY TO ABORT THE SENSOR CALIBRATION.
CALIBRATION WILL LAST FOR UP TO 10 MINUTES, AFTER WHICH THE
DISPLAY WILL SHOW "PASS” QR “FAIL"

o

VIEW GAS LEVELS:
SELECT CODE 44 AND PRESS ENTER TO VIEW CURRENT CO2 AND 02
LEVELS IN THE CONTAINER.

CIRCUIT PROTECTION RATING
FX1,FX2 |FERRAZ SHAWMUT, ATMRS 5 AMP
FX3,F X4 |BUSSMANN MDA—15—R (TIME—DELAY) |15 AMP
FXS.FX6_|BUSSMANN MDL—5—R_(TIME_DELAY) | 5 AMP

ARTWORK PLATE
62-11B96—ART3—S3-RB| 62-11896-01

F16
H7,62,
G17.F17

E23
623
62
J10,L10
T21
c14
M16
R4
T2
P12
v
L
R4
611,M8
T8
T9
FO,K5,L5
NS
E14,N8,N10
NES
L8
F10,M10,M11
T
F5

SYMBOL
AM
cB1
cos
EF

FX1,FX2,FX3,
FX4,FX5,FX6

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

AUTOFRESH INTERFACE MODULE

CIRCUIT BREAKER 460 V

CO2 SENSOR

EVAPORATOR FAN CONTACTOR (HIGH SPEED)

FUSE — XTENDFRESH

02 SENSOR

02 SENSOR AMPLIFIER

UNIT PHASE CONTACTOR

RESISTOR

SENSOR SWITCH MODULE

TEST POINT

VENT POSITION SENSOR
XTENDFRESH ADSORB HEATER
XTENDFRESH DESORB BLOWER (FAN)
XTENDFRESH BLOWER CONNECTOR
CAPACITOR 1

CAPACITOR 2

XTENDFRESH DESORB HEATER
XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR CONTACTOR
XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR SOLENOID 1
XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR SOLENOID 2
XTENDFRESH HEATER CONTACTOR
XTENDFRESH HIGH VOLTAGE CONNECTOR
XTENDFRESH LOW VOLTAGE CONNECTOR
XTENDFRESH RECTIFIER 1
XTENDFRESH RECTIFIER 2
XTENDFRESH SCRUBBER CONTACTOR
XTENDFRESH SCRUBBER MOTOR
XTENDFRESH TRANSFORMER (24VAC)

T-366



Figure 7.7 PID NT2619 and NT2727 - Schematic and Wiring Diagram

@il
kG|

23 T
[+]- >
& IN+
cos o ;éw— oM
Ly

ARTWORK
62-11898-ART1-S1-RC

PLATE
62-11898-00

TO REORDER SPECIFY: CTD P/N 79*04057*03/

D T R . S e e T T Y S
N |
r-—-r—~——~.. -~~~ -~"-—"——""""""""""/"""/"/"¥"/"/"¥"/"/"/"¥/"/"¥/V"/"¥"/¥7/ 7/ 7/ 7/ /- / /00— A
| 460-3-60 | 1 ‘
| 380-3-50 |
| POWER PLUG 81 PB | ‘
| ~ FX1 |
| L] A1 |RE ¢ Bk — T——T1 | 2
| B [2]s2 ¢ wir — 2 e |
P " REEFER CONTROL BOX | |
| 3| c 3|13 ¢4 re0 — A2 |
} Elor|6| L «-omn L } R ‘
I I |
| |
I = I |
b o I 4 .
777777777777777777777777777 XDH ‘
-
I \
|
\ DAY s |
|
! \
|
1 .|
! \
|
! \
| 7
! \
|
! \
} XF1 8 ‘
! et
\ \ |
| XTENDFRESH \ &&M
| CONTROL BOX o ! o |
| AT U2 22000uF | XF2 ‘
| R1 | o+
| | oxv I ‘
| T_IS 6800 L Dad L1z — 10
w el | \
} XF } } } 1 \’_‘\‘ t ‘
| r on | 2 2 ( XM 11
| A s | L B ‘
| Iy [ [l [+
| — Lz 2 | = LR 2 9 XB1 ‘
| | =
| | 3 12 ‘
| | XBC ‘
| |
1 ! s |
\ \ |
| |
b L J |
- 14
XL\/[ ] ‘
e TP ‘
15 ‘
2 2 |
2 S
1) [ EF ‘
T{ 13 i3
AM |
g/ \
—~ % 17
s |8 \
=
rv,\; |
18
TZ3456[1314 15 20] 1 12][2]1 (] 6[s[4][3]2]1 4f3]2]1 ‘
79101112[21 28 6 g KA KB KC KD ‘
ML3 CONTROLLER |
(LOCATED WITHIN REEFER EC L S T w X EC |
CONTROL BOX) 1 1
N (ORANGE)
3 20 ‘
I N NS (WHITE) \
N\ T\ g S— 21 ‘



Figure 7.8 PID NT2619 and NT2727 - Schematic and Wiring Diagram (Page 2)

——— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

o]

XB1

GRN
; WHTI I
Bk ICOSI
RED
<]
osu

—ECS3 —>1
L—Ecx1 —>2
ity —+>3

F

-2 > 9AIX
X —>—gnix
H DT 9ATX
X > oax

z
Ok ~
20
aZ0
9 e
o3
% guy g
o
zZus b N
\l\ﬂ\nixj S&? g % %
o o of o 4 35
M S>— ZaX I iz s 5l 5 =
[ 5n3] EEEE 29 R
>
<] d[Famnvwor oo
x
2]
x|

>
= N> T R
< 1A — =
B
& eAHX—|
N & pAHX
i -cHax
I ¢eg!
1 <<
" & CHYX:

@ ™ &= zanx—
- iax—|

XST1

X
K

XR2N

XTENDFRESH
CONTROL BOX

°\‘Xm>4 U

oD O3,
|—xTH1

s (B (D72,
|— xTH4

BLK
LK

RED.

2
L— ECT1 —<a <Y
| — KD4 —<a <D
| — ECL3 —L<c <L BRY|

4

I [—xTx2—
X °A\xm>~)

— <1

8 ]
= L x
L | -xsaz & 3
(26 2 1 =
% M
O =]
| O S ! I
PR
Lxr2p+—— 5 ) (T y—Fxvs~—XC2N g 474
(xzm“ p—xTx2 +
¢
| —xczp
N\-xFA2 " XFLT —2 XR2N
| ~xHA2: x ¢ @ >t -
&< e ¢ it
&
@ @ —xLv2 @ @ XR2P Emi
f—XC1N s 2
g ]
B Z XR1 mz
| ~XsL1 XC\NI/WX%XN ©
N-xsL2 & = )
x.ﬂvU@@‘LﬁE)}xQn = J J * i
v —XSL1 —4 B % XR1P 4
AXI); o b4 x x .k
XLV8 L—Fx3 = ¥ ¥ mL
b
Kai
g8
wﬁ
ES]
S ——

T-366

7-9



Figure 7.9 PID NT2619 and NT2727 - Legend

NOTES:

1. COMPONENTS OUTLINED BY PHANTOM LINE ( == e=e= == )INDICATES OPTIONAL OR FIELD
INSTALLED EQUIPMENT.

CONTROLLER OPERATION

XTENDFRESH MODE:

PRESS THE CODE SELECT KEY AND BY USING THE UP OR DOWN
ARROW KEYS SELECT CD43 AND PRESS ENTER

PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO SELECT

"XTEND®, "OFF" OR "TEST" MODES.

2. GAS SET POINT SELECTION:
WHEN_ XTEND IS DISPLAYED IN THE RIGHT WINDOW AND FLASHING,
PRESS ENTER. SCROLL UP OR DOWN TO SET THE GAS SET POINTS AND
PRESS ENTER. EACH TIME BOTH COZ AND 02 SETPOINTS MUST BE
ENTERED.

o

TEST MODE:

PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO ACCESS "TEST" OR "CAL" MODES. WHEN
“TEST” IS DISPLAYED PRESS ENTER AND THE FRESH AIR SOLENOIDS
WILL OPEN FOR 8 SECONDS THEN THE SCRUBBER WILL TURN ON FOR
60 SECONDS.

»

TEST MODE (GAS SENSOR CALIBRATION):

ENSURE CONTAINER IS EMPTY AND ATMOSPHERE IS FRESH INSIDE,
WHEN "CAL" IS DISPLAYED PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO "COCAL" OR
"AIRCL". PRESS ENTER TO SELECT THE SENSOR TO CALIBRATE. PRESS
ENTER AND HOLD FOR APPROX 10 SECONDS WHEN "EPTY BOX" IS
DISPLAYED TO INITIATE CALIBRATION. AT ANY TIME_PRESS AND HOLD
THE CODE SELECT KEY TO ABORT THE SENSOR CALIBRATION.
CALIBRATION WILL LAST FOR UP TO 10 MINUTES, AFTER WHICH THE
DISPLAY WILL SHOW "PASS" OR "FAIL".

o

VIEW GAS LEVELS:
SELECT CODE 44 AND PRESS ENTER TO VIEW CURRENT CO2 AND 02
LEVELS IN THE CONTAINER.

CIRCUIT_PROTECTION

FERRAZ SHAWMUT, ATMRS
BUSSMANN MDA—15—R_(TIME—DELAY)
BUSSMANN_MDL—5—R_(TIME—DELAY)

RATING
5 AMP
15 AMP
5 AMP

FX1,FX2
FX3,FX4
FXS,FX6

T-366

ARTWORK PLATE
62-11898—ART3-S3-RB| 62-11898-01

F16
H7,62,
G17,F17
E23
623
6z
J10,L10
T21
ci4
M18
R4
T2
P12
J9
L9
R4

E14,N8,N10
J8

F10.M10,M11
T
F5

SYMBOL
AM
cB1
cos
EF
FX1.FX2,FX3,
FX4,FX5,FX6
os

XLV
XR1
XR2

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

AUTOFRESH INTERFACE MODULE

CIRCUIT BREAKER 460 V

C02 SENSOR

EVAPORATOR FAN CONTACTOR (HIGH SPEED)
FUSE — XTENDFRESH

02 SENSOR

02 SENSOR AMPLIFIER

UNIT PHASE CONTACTOR

RESISTOR

SENSOR SWITCH MODULE

TEST POINT

VENT POSITION SENSOR
XTENDFRESH ADSORB HEATER
XTENDFRESH DESORB BLOWER (FAN)
XTENDFRESH BLOWER CONNECTOR
CAPACITOR 1

CAPACITOR 2

XTENDFRESH DESORB HEATER
XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR CONTACTOR
XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR SOLENOID 1
XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR SOLENOID 2
XTENDFRESH HEATER CONTACTOR
XTENDFRESH HIGH VOLTAGE CONNECTOR
XTENDFRESH LOW VOLTAGE CONNECTOR
XTENDFRESH RECTIFIER 1
XTENDFRESH RECTIFIER 2
XTENDFRESH SCRUBBER CONTACTOR
XTENDFRESH SCRUBBER MOTOR
XTENDFRESH TRANSFORMER (24VAC)




— — — —

Figure 7.10

PIDs NT2774 and higher - Schematic and Wiring Diagram

A B c 0
[ 460-3-60
OR
380-3-50
cB1

ulA]1|Rr e Bk —T>
12| B |2 [s2 ¢ wr —|

L3(C (3|13 ¢~ RED——  —

£ |cr[c l(——w—AL

XTENDFRESH
CONTROL BOX

L
l )G.V[
h—d TP
> ~
8 |8 &
—ibs
AM
o
2 ﬁé
|;J’\_ I N1 N—v]
T2z Ase[aTe 520l 1 ARz [1] 4] Isl+s[2[]  [[E[201]
KA KB KC KD
ML3 CONTROLLER
(LOCATED WITHIN REEFER oL S T v X E'C = 9
CONTROL BOX) ! ! (ommicn (517 :
3 3 — |
i I
2 I
NP —— |
\ A R| SS |

P
il
Pt

ARTWORK PLATE
62-66151-ART1-S1-RA | 62-66151-00

TO REORDER SPECIFY: CTD P/N 79—04087—11/

T-366



Figure 7.11 PIDs NT2774 and higher - Schematic and Wiring Diagram (Page 2)

—ECS3 —>1 RN
| —ECx1 ——>2 >
)

>3 BLK |COS!
| —ucs 4%¢>>:@_1

RED
| —ECT1 — <A EL
L — kD4 —<p< D
| — ECL3—L<c &L BRN|

osM

f; BLK E

0
5:0)

9 XSTH <~
N\—GIMR T
GIMW-

\2324::\;32\
i
I —

~

amola
<

x

@

o
XLVS — <=
XLve —<ro
XLV5 —<—
xLve —<no

-XR1N-
o
XLv2 —<n

\—waﬁA

[iE

/ xsuszacz:
XF11/XF21

(CONTINUED ON
REEFER UNIT
SCHEMATIC)

As

x
-3
<

XSM1

|

XF12/XF22
XBC1

EF14

KC1

[oe oo ]

o)o

| ot @

LXd— +— LAHX-
I D OH
e

N-e—Fx7 4—@ XT

N-e—Fx8 4 @

——XHA2
bet)
N——GaRD
X4

X ok %
5 33
v Rl 4 v R2

XTENDFRESH
CONTROL BOX

(
1
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\

ARTWORK PLATE ‘
62-66151-ART2-52—RA| 62-66151-00

T-366



Figure 7.12 PIDs NT2774 and higher - Legend

NOTES:

1. COMPONENTS OUTLINED BY PHANTOM LINE ( — — — — )INDICATES OPTIONAL OR FIELD
INSTALLED EQUIPMENT.

CONTROLLER OPERATION

1. XTENDFRESH MODE:
PRESS THE CODE SELECT KEY AND BY USING THE UP OR DOWN
ARROW KEYS SELECT CD43 mos;ﬂm ENTER

TEST MODE:

PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO ACCESS "TEST® OR "CAL™ MODES. WHEN
“TEST* IS DISPLAYED PRESS ENTER AND THE FRESH AIR SOLENQIDS
WILL OPEN FOR 8 SECONDS THEN THE SCRUBBER WILL TURN ON FOR
60 SECONDS.

4. TEST MODE (GAS SENSOR CALIBRATION)

ENSURE CONTANER IS EMPTY AND ATMOSPHERE IS FRESH INSIDE,

WHEN "CAL" IS DISPLAYED PRESS ENTER AND SCROLL TO "COCAL™
"ARCL". PRESS ENTER TO SELECT THE SENSOR TO CALIBRATE.

THE CODE SELECT KEY TO ABORT THE SENSOR CALII

‘CALIBRAT

\TIO!
TION WILL LAST FOR UP TO 10 MINUTES, AFTER WHICH THE
DISPLAY WILL SHOW "PASS” OR "FAIL".

VIEW GAS LEVELS:
SELECT CODE 44 AND PRESS ENTER TO VIEW CURRENT CO2 AND 02
LEVELS IN THE CONTAINER.

CIRCUIT PROTECTION RATING
FX1,FX2,FX7.FX8 IFERRAZ SHAWMUT, ATMRS 5 AMP
FX3.FX4 BUSSMANN MDA—15-R _(TIME—DELAY) |15 AMP
FX5,FX8 BUSSMANN MDL—5—R_(TIME—DELAY) 5 AMP

—_——— — — — — — = — — — —

€23

F16
H7,61,G2,
G17,F17

R15
E23
623
62
J10,L10
T21
c14
Mi6
R6
T2
P12
99
L8

RS
G11,M8
™
T®
F9,K5,L5

NS
E14,N8,N10
J8

L8
FIO,M10,M11

T

F5

SYMBOL
AM
cB1
cos
EF

FX1,FX2,FX3,
FX4,FX5,FX8,
FX7,FX8’

XHV
XLV
XR1
XR2
XS
XSM
xT

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

AUTOFRESH INTERFACE MODULE

CIRCUIT BREAKER 480V

CO2 SENSOR

EVAPORATOR FAN CONTACTOR (HIGH SPEED)

FUSE — XTENDFRESH

‘GROUND ISOLATION MODULE
02 SENSOR
02 SENSOR AMPLIFIER
UNIT PHASE CONTACTOR
RESISTOR
SENSOR SWITCH MODULE
TEST POINT
VENT POSITION SENSOR
XTENDFRESH ADSORB HEATER
XTENDFRESH DESORB BLOWER (FAN)
XTENDFRESH BLOWER CONNECTOR
CAPACITOR 1
CAPACITOR 2
XTENDFRESH DESORB HEATER

FRESH AR
XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR SOLENOID 1
XTENDFRESH FRESH AIR SOLENOID 2
XTENDFRESH HEATER CONTACTOR
XTENDFRESH HIGH VOLTAGE CONNECTOR
XTENDFRESH LOW VOLTAGE CONNECTOR
XTENDFRESH RECTIFIER 1
XTENDFRESH RECTIFIER 2
XTENDFRESH SCRUBBER CONTACTOR
XTENDFRESH SCRUBBER MOTOR
XTENDFRESH TRANSFORMER (24VAC)

L ARTWORK PLATE
62-66151—-ART3—-S3-RA| 62-66151-01
~—

S —

T-366






SECTION 8
SERVICE PARTS LIST

8.1 Ordering Instructions

All orders and inquiries for parts must include: Parts Identification Number (PID), Model Number, Unit Serial Num-
ber, Part Number, Description of part as shown on list and Quantity required. Address all correspondence for parts
to the following address:

CARRIER TRANSICOLD DIVISION
Replacement Components Group, TR-20
P.O. Box 4805, Syracuse, New York 13221
or FAX to: (315) 432-3778

8.2 Letter Designations

The following letter designations are used to classify parts throughout this list:
A/R = As Required
N/A = Not Available
NS = Not shown in illustration
NSS = Not sold separately - Order next higher assembly or kit
PID = Parts Identification Number — essential to identify unit configuration.
PL = Purchase Locally
SST = Stainless Steel - 300 Series unless otherwise specified.
SV = Suffix SV - added to part number designates service replacement part.

8-1 T-366



9 Parts List for XtendFRESH

A\ A IR

2,8,10

15

3,5

1,10, 11,13

T-366



9 Parts List for XtendFRESH

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 79-04124-02 Scrubber Assembly, XtendFRESH 1
2 79-04028-20 Scrubber Motor Assembly 1
3 58-05136-01 XtendFRESH Hose Desorb 1
4 58-05136-00 XtendFRESH Hose Desorb 1
5 44-00045-05 Clamp, Hose, 2.06-3.00 Worm Type 4
6 68-17663-00 Plate, Cover, .063 Thick Aluminum 1
7 66-U-1-5321-8 Washer, Plain, #10 Type A 6
8 66-U-1-5321-7 Screw, Cap Hexhead, 1/4-20 x 1 4
9 66-U-1-5371-6 Screw, Machine Hexhead, #10-24 x .750 Slotted 6
10 66-U-1-5321-7 Washer, Plain 1/4 W Type A 12
11 66-U-1-5361-47 Bolt, Machine Hexhead, 1/4-20 x 1.25 Long 2
12 44-00361-00 Clip, Retaining, .88-1.00 Wire Mounting 2
13 34-00663-11 Washer, Lock, 1/4 Spring 2
14 66-U-1-3882-3 Wire Tie, 1/16-4.0 Self Locking 4
15 66CH-1-1172-19 Trim, Flexible 4 inch 1
16 76-50036-01 Kit, CA Pre-Trip Curtain (not shown) 1
17 58-04497-01 Tube, 1/4 Outer Diameter x 6.25 Long 2
18 68-14739-00 Bracket 1
19 40-00640-00 Union, Bulkhead 1
20 58-00065-84 Grommet, .25 x .50 x .187 Panel 1
21 34-00928-20 Rivet, Blind, .125 Diameter .126-.250 2

77-01795
9-2 T-366



10 Parts List for Panel Assemblies (PIDs lower than NT2727)

14, 15, 16,

17, 18,19 O

XtendFRESH Panel

22,23, 24 20

Fresh Air Panel
21

T-366 10-1



10 Parts List for Panel Assemblies (PIDs lower than NT2727)

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 79-04043-00 Panel Assembly, XtendFRESH 1

2 58-04999-00 Duct, Desorb In 1

3 58-05002-00 Duct, Desorb Out 1

4 79-04033-00 XtendFRESH Solenoid Valve Assembly 2

5 42-00823-00 Gasket 2

6 38-00631-00 XtendFRESH Fan 2

7 34-00795-09 Nut, Self Lock, 10-32 16
8 34-00662-09 Washer, Plain, #10 Medium .032 Thick 20
9 34-00662-08 Washer, Plain, #8 Medium .032 Thick 8
10 34-01146-04 Washer, Lock, M4 Spring 8
11 42-00823-00 Gasket, .26 x .5 Half Round 1
12 34-01197-45 Screw Hexhead, M4-0.7 x 45 8
13 62-11762-00 Label, XtendFRESH Logo 1
14 79-04037-00 Filter Assembly includes: 2
15 38-00634-00 Desorb Air Filter 2
16 68-17301-01 Cover 2
17 68-17374-00 Bracket 4
18 34-00795-09 Nut 4
19 34-66627-00 Screw, Cap Hexhead 1/4-20 x 1.00 TIR 8
20 22-66656-38 Wire Harness, XtendFRESH Fans 1
21 62-11894-00 Label 1
22 79-04064-00 Fresh Air Panel Assembly Includes: 1
23 58-66674-00 Collar 2
24 58-66643-00 Gasket 2

79-04043
10-2 T-366



—
-
Q

L

2

N

e
c
©

N~

N

N~

N

-

P
[72]

Q

o.

'
(7]

2

e}
£
Q
(")]
(7}]

<

©
c
[\

o.
—
(®]

(5=

e

2

-
[72]

t
©

o.

(=]

-«

12

2,7,8

14

6,9,10, 13

15, 16, 17
18, 19, 20

1

26

XtendFRESH Panel

23,24,25

21

Fresh Air Panel

22

10-3

T-366



10 Parts List for Panel Assemblies (PIDs NT2727 and higher)

Item | Part Number Description Qty
1 79-04086-01 Panel Assembly, XtendFRESH 1
2 58-05002-00 Duct, Desorb In 1
3 58-05002-00 Duct, Desorb Out 1
4 79-04033-00 XtendFRESH Solenoid Valve Assembly 2
5 42-00823-00 Gasket 2
6 38-00631-00 XtendFRESH Fan 1
7 34-00795-09 Nut, Self Lock, 10-32 16
8 34-00662-09 Washer, Plain, #10 Medium .032 Thick 20
9 34-00662-08 Washer, Plain, #8 Medium .032 Thick 4
10 34-01146-04 Washer, Lock, M4 Spring 4
11 34-66682-00 Washer, Rubber 8
12 42-00237-00 Gasket, .26 x .5 Half Round 1
13 34-01197-45 Screw Hexhead, M4-0.7 x 45 4
14 62-11762-00 Label, XtendFRESH Logo 1
15 | 79-04037-00 Filter Assembly includes: 1
16 | 38-00634-00 Desorb Air Filter 1
17 | 68-17301-01 Cover 1
18 68-17374-00 Bracket 2
19 | 34-00795-09 Nut 2
20 34-66627-00 Screw, Cap Hexhead 1/4-20 x 1.00 TIR 8
21 22-66656-58 Wire Harness, XtendFRESH Fans 1
22 |62-11894-00 Label 1
23 79-04064-00 Fresh Air Panel Assembly Includes: 1
24 | 58-66674-00 Collar 2
25 | 58-66643-00 Gasket 2
26 79-04122-00 Louver Assembly 1

79-04086
10-4 T-366



11 Parts List for Sensor Assembly (PIDs lower than NT2838)

15, 17|

Top Housing

__ _—
% 20 O2 Sensor
. (N __Label
02 Sensor and Amplifier Assembly 19*} @\21 Bottom Housing (02 Amplifier)

18—

T-366 11-1



11 Parts List for Sensor Assembly (PIDs lower than NT2838)

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 79-04035-00 Sensor Assembly Includes: 1
2 68-17351-00 Plate .090 Thick Aluminum 1
3 40-00297-00 Coupling, x Pipe Thread 2
4 40-00108-03 Coupling, Half Union 1
5 30-00415-01 Sensor Filter Assembly 1
6 34-00373-07 Tube Clamp, .62 Diameter Cushion 2
7 58-04497-05 Tube, 1/4 inch Outside Diameter x 5.00 inch L 1
8 58-04497-06 Tube, 1/4 inch Outside Diameter x 3.25 inch L 1
9 10-00398-01 CO2 Sensor 1
10 10-00344-01 02 Sensor (see item 18 for replacement kit) 1
11 34-00373-61 Tube Clamp, .88 Diameter Cushion 2
12 48-00297-00 Housing for O2 Sensor 1
13 KA-70PP-048 Fitting, Hose, Inside Diameter BARB x NPT 3
14 12-00346-01 02 Sensor Amplifier (see item 18 for replacement kit) 1
15 66-U-1-5371-6 Screw, Machine Hexhead, #10-24 x .50 Slotted 8
16 58-04152-01 Washer, Spacer, 8M (0.315 inches) 2
17 66-U-1-5321-8 Washer, Plain, #10 Type A 4
18 76-66674-00 02 Sensor & Amplifier Assembly (replaces O2 Sensor 10-00344-01 and 1

02 Amplifier 12-00346-01):
19 12-00852-03 02 Sensor Assembly 1
20 12-00852-20 02 Sensor 1
21 12-00852-34 02 Amplifier 1
58-04497-05 Flexible Tube (5 inch) 1
58-04497-04 Flexible Tube (7.75 inch) 1
79-04035-00

11-2 T-366



11 Parts List for Sensor Assembly (PIDs NT2838 and higher)

14,18
2,13,19
2,13,19
>
B Top Housing
_—
%K 11 O2 Sensor
% Label
02 Sensor and Amplifier Assembly — R 12 Bottom Housing (02 Amplifier)

T-366




11 Parts List for Sensor Assembly (PIDs NT2838 and higher)

Item Part Number Description Qty

79-66787-00 Sensor Assembly Includes: 1
1 68-17351-01 Plate 1
2 40-00297-00 Coupling 2
3 40-00108-03 Coupling 1
4 30-00415-01 Filter Assembly 1
5 34-00373-07 Clamp, Tube 2
6 58-04497-04 Tube 1
8 58-04497-05 Tube 1
9 10-00398-01 CO2 Sensor 1
11 12-00852-20 02 Sensor 1
12 12-00852-34 02 Amplifier 1
13 --KA--70PP-048 Fitting, Hose 1
14 66-U---1--5371-6 Screw, Mach HxHd 4
18 66-U---1--5321-8 Washer, Plain 2

79-66787-00

11-2 T-366



12 Parts List for Scrubber Assembly

7,8,10

T-366 121



12 Parts List for Scrubber Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 48-00468-00 Bottom Housing 1
2 48-00469-00 Top Housing 1
3 76-00868-00 Scrubber Filter Kit Includes: 1

79-04032-00 Filter Assembly 1
58-04996-00 Gasket 2
48-00504-01 Gauge 1
48-00479-00 Plate, Seal 2
4 79-04029-00 Shaft Assembly 1
5 24-02028-02 Heater, 230VAC 2
6 34-06386-00 Screw, Cap Hex Head HD 2
7 34-06099-22 Screw, cap sch, 5/16-18 x 1.75 4
8 66-U-1-5321-4 Washer, Plain, 5/16 N Type A 8
9 34-00667-12 Nut, Self Lock, 5/16-18 4
10 73-00228-00 Spring, Multi-Wave 4
79-04044

12-2 T-366



13 Parts List for Wiring Assembly

28 |

10

4,23

33
34
35

39

38

T-366 13-1



13 Parts List for Wiring Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 86-05037-00 Box Assembly, Welded 1
2 66-U-1-5321-8 Washer, Plain #10 Type A 10
3 66-U-1-5321-3 Washer, Plain N Type A 2
4 66-U-1-5371-7 Screw, Machine Hexhead, #10-24 x .500 Slotted 18
5 34-00655-08 Screw, Cap Hexhead, 1/4-20 x 1.00 3
6 66-U-1-5321-7 Washer, Plain, W Type A 7
7 22-04287-00 Connector, 3/4 90 Degree Elbow 2
8 10-00431-00 Contactor 3
9 10-01120-00 Rectifier 2
10 10-00495-00 Capacitor 2
11 91-00440-00 High Voltage Wire Harness Includes 1
12 22-01997-16 Connector, Male, AMP Plug HSG 4 CIRC 1
13 22-01997-17 Seal, AMP Wire SEAL 4 CIRC 1
14 22-01997-18 Seal, Interface Seal 4 CIRC 1
15 22-01997-11 Connector, Female, AMP CAP HSG, 9 CIRC 1
16 22-01997-13 Seal, AMP Wire Seal 9 CIRC 1
17 66SCO0603AA0090 | Spiral Conduit, 3/4 inch x 9.00 Long 2
18 AT-39JA-171 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20 7
19 AU-27JR-171 Washer, Lock, External Tooth 7

20 66-U-1-9592-13 Standoff, 1/4-20 x 0.375 Long 2
21 68-86230-00 Strap Assembly, GRD, All Populated 1
22 10-00497-00 Transformer, Base Unit 1
23 66-U-1-5732-20 Clamp, Tube, 1.38 Diameter, 2 Holemtg 4
24 91-00447-00 Wire Harness, XtendFRESH 1
25 58-05009-00 Cover, Shield 1
26 58-05009-01 Cover, Shield 1
27 66NS1201CD0020 | Sleeve, 75 Inner Diameter x 2.00 Long 1
28 66-U-1-3882 Wire Tie, 1/16-1-3/4 Self Locking 2
29 58-04026-107 Protector 2
30 62-10530-41 Label, .75 x .50 “XC1” 1
31 62-10530-42 Label, .75 x .50 “XC2” 1
32 58-00969-00 Wire Tie, 2.80 Diameter Double Loop 1
33 79-04039-00 Door Assembly, XtendFRESH Control Box Includes: 1
13-2 T-366



13 Parts List for Wiring Assembly

34 34-06154-03 Screw, Cap Hexhead, T.I.R. 1/4-20 x .75 4
35 34-06053-00 Washer, .250 Inner Diameter x .800 Outer Diameter 4
36 34-00665-09 Nut, Hex, #10-32 1
37 AU-27JR-131 Washer, Lock, #10 External Tooth 1
38 62-03957-04 Decal Warning, High Voltage 1
39 42-00776-00 Gasket

40 22-00060-36 Fuse 15 Amp Slow Blow (Not Shown) 2
41 76-66652-00 Fuse Holder (Not Shown) 2

91-00440

T-366 13-3



14 Parts List for Motor Assembly

/Zﬂff@t

9,10, 11,12
1

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 79-04028-20 XtendFRESH Motor 1
2 48-00474-00 Motor Coupling 1
3 48-00473-00 Motor Plate 1
4 34-00662-09 Washer, Plain #10 Medium .032 Thick 4
5 34-60000-20 Screw, Machine Hexhead, M5 x 20mm (.787) 4
6 58-05010-00 Cap, End Motor 1
7 34-01146-05 Washer, Lock, M5 Spring 4
8 34-06358-00 Set Screw 1
9 22-01997-24 Connector 1
10 22-01997-02 Socket 2
11 22-01997-25 Wire Seal 1
12 22-01997-26 Interface Seal 1

79-04028

14-1

T-366



15 Parts List for Control Box

1,2,

3,4,5

Fon

7,8,11,12,13, 14,15, 16

Item Part Number Description Qty
1 22-04043-01 Fuse, 600V 5 Amps 4*
2 22-04044-01 Fuse Holder, Class CC 4*
3 22-04044-00 Fuse Block, Class CC, 2 Pole 2
4 34-06243-00 Screw, 8-32 x 0.75 TF Trilobe, SST 2
5 66-U1-5321-2 Washer, Plain, #8 Type A 2
6 10-00431-03 Auxiliary Contactor, 10 Amp 1
7 22-00060-21 Fuse, 5 Amps, Slow Blow (Not Shown) 2
8 76-66652-02 Fuse Holder, In-line (Not Shown) 2
9 22-00060-36 Fuse, 15 Amps 2
10 22-66726-01 Fuse Holder, In-line (Not Shown) 2
11 76-00848-00 Install Kit for XF Sensor Switch Includes: (Not Shown) 1
12 10-00499-00 Module (Not Shown) 1
13 66-U---1--3803 Tube, Heat Shrink (Not Shown) 6
14 66-U---1--3882 Wire Tie (Not Shown) 4
15 10-00477-00 AIM Module (Not Shown) 1
16 10-00502-00 GIM Module (Not Shown) 1

* Qty is 1/2 of listed quantity for PIDs lower than NT2774

T-366 15-1




TRANSICOLD

China RoHS per SJ/T 11364-2014
FaPEEYVRNEREEE

BB &R

BEWR

o
(

T

I~ \
Q

N—

W

(Cd)

AV/Ig:
(Cr (V1)

ZIREEK
(PBB)

58 FH
(PBDE)

& RBRARY

R

AN AR 4

a5 RBAR

R 23

feRER

] ZH 15

FRLAT 2%

RESAEME

oooxooxooog

O|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0

O|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0

O|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O

O|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0

000|000 0|0|0|0|0O

RFFRIRIE ST 11364 I E S,

O: RTRZBEVREIZESHAEHRME DS EIE GB/T 26572 MIERIREERIAT.
X: RRZEEVREZEVEZBENE—RMH DS 28 E GB/T 26572 MIERREEX,

62-66122-03, Rev A

T-366






INDEX

Numerics 34-06358-00 14-1
10-00344-01 11-2 34-06386-00 12-2
10-00398-01 11-2 34-60000-20 14-1
10-00431-00 13-2 34-66627-00 10-2, 10-4
10-00431-03 15-1 34-66682-00 10-4
10-00477-00 15-1 38-00631-00 10-2, 10-4
10-00495-00 13-2 38-00634-00 10-2, 10-4
10-00497-00 13-2 40-00108-03 11-2
10-00499-00 15-1 40-00297-00 11-2
10-00502-00 15-1 40-00640-00 9-2
10-01120-00 13-2 42-00237-00 10-4
12-00346-01 11-2 42-00776-00 13-3
12-00852-03 11-2 42-00823-00 10-2, 10-4
12-00852-20 11-2 44-00045-05 9-2
12-00852-34 11-2 44-00361-00 9-2
22-00060-21 15-1 48-00297-00 11-2
22-00060-36 13-3, 15-1 48-00468-00 12-2
22-01997-02 14-1 48-00469-00 12-2
22-01997-11 13-2 48-00473-00 14-1
22-01997-13 13-2 48-00474-00 14-1
22-01997-16 13-2 48-00479-00 12-2
22-01997-17 13-2 48-00504-01 12-2
22-01997-18 13-2 58-00065-84 9-2
22-01997-24 14-1 58-00969-00 13-2
22-01997-25 14-1 58-04026-107 13-2
22-01997-26 14-1 58-04152-01 11-2
22-04043-01 15-1 58-04497-01 9-2
22-04044-00 15-1 58-04497-04 11-2
22-04044-01 15-1 58-04497-05 11-2
22-04287-00 13-2 58-04497-06 11-2
22-66656-38 10-2 58-04996-00 12-2
22-66656-58 10-4 58-04999-00 10-2
22-66726-01 15-1 58-05002-00 10-2, 10-4
24-02028-02 12-2 58-05009-00 13-2
30-00415-01 11-2 58-05009-01 13-2
34-00373-07 11-2 58-05010-00 14-1
34-00373-61 11-2 58-05136-00 9-2
34-00655-08 13-2 58-05136-01 9-2
34-00662-08 10-2, 10-4 58-66643-00 10-2, 10-4
34-00662-09 10-2, 10-4, 14-1 58-66674-00 10-2, 10-4
34-00663-11 9-2 62-03957-04 13-3
34-00665-09 13-3 62-10530-41 13-2
34-00667-12 12-2 62-10530-42 13-2
34-00795-09 10-2, 10-4 62-11762-00 10-2, 10-4
34-00928-20 9-2 62-11894-00 10-2, 10-4
34-01146-04 10-2, 10-4 66CH-1-1172-19 9-2
34-01146-05 14-1 66NS1201CD0020 13-2
34-01197-45 10-2, 10-4 66SC0603AA0090 13-2
34-06053-00 13-3 66-U---1--3803 15-1
34-06099-22 12-2 66-U---1--3882 15-1
34-06154-03 13-3 66-U-1-3882 13-2
34-06243-00 15-1 66-U-1-3882-3 9-2

Index-1 T-366



66-U1-5321-2

66-U-1-5321-3
66-U-1-5321-4
66-U-1-5321-7

66-U---1--5321-8

66-U-1-5321-8
66-U-1-5361-47

66-U---1--5371-6

66-U-1-5371-6
66-U-1-5371-7
66-U-1-5732-20
66-U-1-9592-13
68-14739-00
68-17301-01
68-17351-00
68-17351-01
68-17374-00
68-17663-00
68-86230-00
73-00228-00
76-00848-00
76-00868-00
76-50036-01
76-66652-00
76-66652-02
76-66674-00
79-04028-00
79-04028-20
79-04029-00
79-04032-00
79-04033-00
79-04035-00
79-04037-00
79-04039-00
79-04043-00
79-04064-00
79-04086-01
79-04122-00
79-04124-00
79-66787-00
86-05037-00
91-00440-00
91-00447-00

A

AT-39JA-171
AU-27JR-131
AU-27JR-171

AutoFRESH Interface Module (AIM) 3-3

B

15-1
13-2

12-2

9-2, 13-2
11-2

9-2, 11-2, 13-2
9-2

11-2

9-2, 11-2
13-2

13-2

13-2

9-2

10-2, 10-4
11-2

11-2

10-2, 10-4
9-2

13-2

12-2

15-1

12-2

9-2

13-3

15-1

11-2

9-2

14-1

12-2

12-2

10-2, 10-4
11-2

10-2, 10-4
13-2

10-2

10-2, 10-4
10-4

10-4

9-2

11-2

13-2

13-2

13-2

13-2
13-3
13-2

Box Checkout/Leak Test 6-13

o
CO2 %

T-366

4-4

CO2 Scrubber
CO2 Sensor
CO2 Setpoint
Code 43, Cd43
Code 44, Cd44
Container Curtain

3-1, 4-1

3-1, 5-1, 6-1, 6-5
4-2,4-3,4-4
4-1,4-5

4-4

6-17

Container Preparation 6-13
Container Venting Procedure 4-5

E

Ethylene
Evaporator Section

F
Fan

Fresh Air Solenoid
Fresh Air Vent
Fresh Mode
Fuses

G

General Description

4-1
3-1

5-2
6-12
4-1,4-5
4-1

3-3

3-1

Ground Isolation Module (GIM) 3-3, 5-3

H

Heater

Initialize XtendFRESH Atmospheric Conditions 6-16

Introduction

K
~-KA-70PP-048
KA-70PP-048

L

Left Access Panel

Maintenance Schedule

Mechanical Tests
Modes of Operation
Motor Assembly

o)

02 %

02 Amplifier

02 Sensor

02 Setpoint

02 Voltage

Off Mode

Operation Overview

P

Panel Air Filter
Pre-Trip

Pre-Trip Inspection

Index-2

5-3

2-1

11-2
11-2

3-1

6-1
4-2
4-1
3-1

4-4

5-1

3-1, 4-1, 5-1, 6-1, 6-4
4-2,4-3,4-4

4-4

4-2

4-1

6-1
6-12
4-1, 6-1



Purge Mode
R

Refrigeration Unit — Front Section 3-1

Right Access Panel

S

Scrubber Assembly
Scrubber Failure
Scrubber Filter
Scrubber Fuse
Scrubber Motor
Scrubbing Process
Sensor Air Filter

4-3,6-16

3-1

3-1
5-3
6-7
5-3
5-2, 5-3
4-1
6-3

Sensor Package 3-1

Sensor Switch Module (SSM) 3-3, 5-1
Sensor Tests 4-3

Solenoid Air Vents 5-2

T

Test Mode 4-2

Troubleshooting Alarms 5-1
Troubleshooting, Assembly Not Operating 5-4

\'
Vent Position Sensor (VPS) 4-3, 5-1, 6-12

X
XtendFRESH Access Panel 6-6

Index-3

T-366



Carrier Transicold Division,
Carrier Corporation

P.O. Box 4805

Syracuse, NY 13221 USA

TRANSICOLD . . o
www.carrier.com/container-refrigeration/



	Safety Summary
	1.1 General Safety Notices
	1.2 First Aid
	1.3 Operating Precautions
	1.4 Maintenance Precautions
	1.5 Specific Danger, Warning and Caution Statements

	Introduction
	2.1 Introduction

	Description
	3.1 Refrigeration Unit - Front Section
	3.2 Evaporator Section
	3.3 AutoFRESH Interface Module
	3.4 Ground Isolation Module
	3.5 Sensor Switch Module
	3.6 Safety and Protective Devices

	Operation
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Operation
	4.3 Pre-Trip Inspection
	4.4 XtendFRESH Operation
	4.5 Code 43 (Cd43)
	4.6 Code 44 (Cd44)
	4.7 Container Venting Procedure

	Troubleshooting
	5.1 Alarms
	5.2 XtendFRESH Assembly Not Operating

	Service
	6.1 Maintenance Schedule
	6.2 Panel Air Filter
	6.3 Sensor Air Filter
	6.4 Oxygen Sensor
	6.5 Carbon Dioxide Sensor
	6.6 XtendFRESH Access Panel
	6.7 Scrubber Filter
	6.8 Fresh Air Solenoid
	6.9 Vent Position Sensor
	6.10 Pre-Trip
	6.11 Container Preparation
	6.12 Container Curtain

	Electrical Wiring Schematic and Diagrams
	7.1 Introduction

	Service Parts List
	8.1 Ordering Instructions
	8.2 Letter Designations
	Parts List for XtendFRESH
	Parts List for Panel Assemblies (PIDs lower than NT2727)
	Parts List for Panel Assemblies (PIDs NT2727 and higher)
	Parts List for Sensor Assembly (PIDs lower than NT2838)
	Parts List for Sensor Assembly (PIDs NT2838 and higher)
	Parts List for Scrubber Assembly
	Parts List for Wiring Assembly
	Parts List for Motor Assembly
	Parts List for Control Box

	INDEX

